
No. 23-05

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2023

Chester CAMPBELL,
Petitioner,

v.

Arthur SHELBY,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. 15
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iv |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 1 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES | 8 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| I. THE DISMISSAL OF A PRISONER’S CIVIL ACTION UNDER <i>HECK V. HUMPHREY</i> CONSTITUTES A “STRIKE” WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE PRISON LITIGATION REFORM ACT (PLRA) | 9 |
| A. Dismissal of an Action for Failure to Meet <i>Heck</i> ’s Favorable-Termination Requirement Counts as a PLRA Strike for Failure to State a Claim | 11 |
| B. <i>Heck</i> ’s Favorable-Termination Requirement Is Not an Affirmative Defense..... | 12 |
| C. A Suit Barred by <i>Heck</i> ’s Favorable-Termination Requirement Is Not Dis- missed for Jurisdictional Reasons..... | 13 |
| II. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>KINGSLEY</i> DID NOT ELIMINATE THE REQUIREMENT FOR A PRETRIAL DETAINEE TO PROVE A DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT IN A DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE FAILURE-TO-PROTECT CLAIM FOR A VIOLATION OF THE PRETRIAL DETAINEE’S FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DUE PROCESS RIGHTS IN A 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ACTION..... | 15 |
| A. This Court Issued a Narrow Decision in <i>Kingsley</i> | 16 |
| B. The Status of the Person in Custody Does Not Affect the Nature of Failure- to-Protect Claims | 18 |
| 1. There is no constitutionally significant distinction between failure-to- protect claims brought by pretrial detainees and prisoners..... | 18 |

| | |
|--|----|
| 2. This Court has always imposed different liability standards between claims for excessive force and claims for failure-to-protect..... | 21 |
| C. The Objective Standard Transforms the Inquiry into One of Negligence | 23 |
| D. Applying the Correct Standard, Officer Campbell Was Negligent at Most..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Barnes v. Ahlman</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2620 (2020)..... | 18 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) | 18, 24 |
| <i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Colvin v. LeBlanc</i> , 2 F.4th 494 (5th Cir. 2021) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Cope v. Cogdill</i> , 3 F.4th 198 (5th Cir. 2021) | 16, 21, 22 |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... | 15, 23 |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)..... | 23, 28 |
| <i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Edmiston v. Borrego</i> , 75 F.4th 551 (5th Cir. 2023) | 21 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... | 19 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)..... | 14 |
| <i>Garrett v. Murphy</i> , 17 F.4th 419 (3d Cir. 2021) | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Hare v. City of Corinth</i> , 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996) | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>In re Jones</i> , 652 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Leal v. Wiles</i> , 734 F. App'x 905 (5th Cir. 2018) | 16, 21, 25, 26, 27 |
| <i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)..... | 9 |
| <i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018) | 18 |
| <i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>Nataros v. Superior Ct. of Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 557 P.2d 1055 (Ariz. 1976)..... | 13 |
| <i>Orr v. Clements</i> , 688 F.3d 463 (8th Cir. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Polzin v. Gage</i> , 636 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011) | 12 |
| <i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... | 17 |
| <i>Serafin v. City of Johnstown</i> , 53 F. App'x 211 (3d Cir. 2002) | 21 |
| <i>Smith v. Veterans Admin.</i> , 636 F.3d 1306 (10th Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... | 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Swain v. Junior</i> , 961 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2020) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022)..... | 12 |
| <i>Washington v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff's Dep't</i> , 833 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) | 12, 13 |
| <i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018) | 17, 22 |
| <i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)..... | 9 |
| <i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... | 19 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1915(g)5, 6, 9

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... *passim*

TREATISES:

Thomas M. Cooley,
A Treatise on the Law of Torts
(Chi., Callaghan & Co. ed., 1880)11

LEGAL PERIODICALS:

Lynn S. Branham,
*Of Mice and Prisoners: The Constitutionality of
Extending Prisoners’ Confinement for Filing
Frivolous Lawsuits,*
75 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1021 (2002)9

Kate Lambroza,
Note, *Pretrial Detainees and the Objective
Standard After Kingsley v. Hendrickson,*
58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429 (2021).....28

OTHER SOURCES:

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....5
